Wisconsin law.
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FIELD SUPERVISION OF CLIENTS
Subchapter | — General Subchapter |11 — Use of Force and Related Matters
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DHS 98.06  Notice to law enforcement of client release to supervision. Subchapter |V — Records and Reports
DHS 98.07  Funds, property and loans. DHS 98.24  Predispositional investigation report.
DHS 98.08 Intrastate transfer DHS 98.25 Modified predispositional investigation report.
DHS 98.09  Cooperation with other jurisdictions. DHS 98.26  Sources of information for a predispositional report.
DHS 98.10 Client complaint process. DHS 98.27 Recordkeeping.
DHS 98.1 Purchasg of services. Subchapter V — Lie Detector Testing
DHS 98.12  Absconding. DHS 98.28  Purpose, authority and applicability
DHS 98.13  Fraternization. DHS 98.29  Lie detector requirement.
DHS 98.14  Contraband. DHS 98.30 Purpose of lie detector program.
DHS 98.15 Discharge. DHS 98.31  Operation of lie detector program.
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Note: Chapter HSS 98 was creatslan emeency rule €ective December 15, (1) Not guilty by reasorof mental disease or mental defect of

1991.Chapter HSS 98 was renumbered chapter HFS 98 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b ; ; i it
Stats.and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Sigister May, Akrime and for whom the commitment order specifi@sditional

1999,No. 521 Chapter HFS 98 was renumbered chapter DHS 98 under s. 13.92f@jease or who were conditionally transferred or digmfthby the
(b) 1, Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Btgister Novem  departmento field supervision; or
ber2008 No. 635 . .

(2) To be sexually violent and for whom the commitment
orderspecifies supervised release or who were found by the court
to be appropriate for supervised release.

. i . History: Cr. Register July 1992, No. 439eff. 8-1-92; emag. r. and recreff.
DHS 98.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter ipro-  10-1-94r. and recrRegistey April, 1995, No. 472eff. 5-1-95.

mulgatedunder the authority of s§1.37 (9)51.375 (3)971.17

(3) (e), and980.08 (6m) Stats., to provide rules for supervision DHS 98.03 Definitions. In this chapter:

in communities of persons wlawe committed to the department (1) “Absconding” means the failure of a clientrttakehim-
andplaced under its control after being found not guilty by reaseelf or herself available as directed by the agent.

of mental illness or defectf having committed a crime or after  (2) “Administrator” meansthe administrator of the depart
beingfound to be sexually violent personswatio are otherwise ment'sdivision of care and treatment facilities or designee.
sexoffenders. Supervision is intended to provide for the public’ (3) “Agent” means the employee of the division queason

safety,promote social reintegration, reduce repetition of cri S : .
andcarry out the statutory directives unded6.03 (1)and(5), ”\Eirri?izrscgfn ztarr? ?;emeuﬂlggctjﬁigv ngargtae¥ be assigned the responsi

Stats.The following goals and objectives are relevant for fulfill ) . .
99 ) (4) “Client” means a person who is committed to the custody

ment of these purposes: .
. of the department for treatment purpoaed is under the depart
(1) To supervise and controlfehders to the extent necessary, antrsfield supervision.

to protect the public, staénd clients; (5) “Collateral” means a familymember friend, employer

_ (2) To provide clients with opportunitisr obtaining educa o5 cheror any person who has contact with or information about
tion, training, work experience, coping skills and other programs

. . s client.
andservices to enable them to live constructive lives;

. . (6) “Commitment term” or “term” means that periodtohe
(3) To provide access to community—bagedgrams for per during which the client is under commitment to the department.

sonson supervision for whom those programs are desirable an -
P prog (7) “Conditionally transferred or released” means released

necessary, from an institution to field supervision, in accordance with s
(4) To establish necessary guidelines, procedures,cand 51.37(9), Stats. P ' '

trols to maintain program, sfadnd fiscal accountability and to 8) “Conditions” ii lati . dtb
promoteprogram diciency and dectiveness: ~(8) “Conditions” means specific regulations imposedtbe
client by the court or the department.

(5) To cooperate with other public and private agendaies (9) “Contacts”means communications between an agedt
activitiesdirected at preventing crime and mental illnessmd 2“2 <F S T unicat 9

viding alternatives to institutionalization; and . , ) .
(6) To protect the health and rights of all persons involved isf'er(\%(c)()as Department’means the V§consin department of health
the departmens programs and activities. i . .
History: Cr. Register July, 1992, No. 439ef. 8-1-92; emeg. am. (intro.) df (11) “Departmentof corrections cashier” means the cashier
%{0—_1-{94§m- gggg-)NRe%igtlerﬁAgrili 199995, No. :}72eff.(_511—)95; %’Ea (1) (irltgoé)é whoseservices argrovided to the department under contract for
egisterMay, , NO. ef. 6—1-99; correction In (Intro.) Ma er s. . H
(2m) (b) 7., Stats.Register December 2004 No. 588 the purposes set out in BHS 98.07

Subchapter | — General

(12) “Discharge”means the successful completion of the term

DHS 98.02 Applicability.  This chapterapplies to the Of supervision by a client.
departmentnd to all persons under its custody and supervision (13) “Division” means the departmesttivision of care and
who were committed to the department after being found: treatmenffacilities or an aganization under contract to the depart
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mentto carry outresponsibilities of the division under this chap (30) “Working day” meansany day Monday through Friday
ter. excepta legal holiday

w; n “ ” i History: Cr. Register July, 1992, No. 439eff. 8-1-92; emay. am. (21) df
(14) . Field staf” or “staff” meansthe professional and para 10-1-948meg. ct (23g): (23m) df 10-1-94: am. (21), c(239). (23m)Register.
professionalworkers of the department or under contract to theyil, 1995, No. 472ef. 5-1-95 cr. (16m), (161), (17m) and (24) and renum. (23g)

departmengassigned the responsibility for the control anger Ec1> E(3)27()2t1c5 bed(%ZSA)l)to (?aOReQ(;ster I\/I1a3y9139(929, )N(%)Sgl Seﬁ‘é 6—,1t—99[;)correcttions2 (i)rg) .
P H P i H , an maade under s. . m . egyjster December
vision of clients and provision of program services to clients. No. 588 correction in (10) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., SRégjister November

(15) “Field supervision”or “supervision” means the control 2008No. 635
andsupervision of clients exercised by field &taf

(16) “Intoxicating substance” means anything which if taken Subchapter || — Client under Supervision
into the body may alter or impair normal merdabphysical fune
tions, including lysegic acid diethylamide, cocaine, marijuana, DHS 98.04 Field supervision. (1) GENERAL. Superv
alcoholor any controlled substance as defined idéi, Stats. sionis a mechanism of control and an attempt to guide clients into

(16m) “Lie detector” means a polygraplieceptograph, socially appropriate ways of living. Field stafe to provide indi
voice stress analyzepsychological stress evaluator or otsieni ~ Vidualizedsupervision of clients ia manner consistent with the
lar device, whether mechanical or electrical, thaised, or the goalsand objectives ahis chapterSpecifically field staf are to

resultsof which are used, to render a diagnostic opinion about temptto help clients be successfully reassimilated into the com
honestyor dishonesty of an individual. munity, help clientsadjust to and cope with community living,

(16r) “Lie detector examination process” means the enti;gducecrlme, and protect the public.

processof lie detector testing, including completion of any-pre  (2) AGENT RESPONSIBILITIES. An agent shall abide bthis

liminary questionnaires, pretest questions, baseline questions SigPter-An agent responsibilities upon receiving a client for

theactual lie detector testing, and post-testing interrogation. controland supervision shall include: _ _
(17) “Physicalcustody” means actual custody of the person in (&) Obtaining information necessary for appropriate supervi

theabsence of a court order granting custody to the physicat cust@n and control of the client; o .
dian. (b) Evaluating the clierd’needs and security risk and classify

(17m) “Polygraph” means an instrument that fulfills all of thd"d the clients supervision as intensive, maximum, medium or
following requirements: minimum in accordance with sulp4);

(a) Records continuouslyisually permanently andimulta (¢) Determining the short-term aridng—term goals and
neouslyany changes in cardiovascylaespiratory analectro objectlvesqf the clients overall supervision consistent withe
dermalpatterns as minimum instrumentation standards. courtorder;

; ; d) Establishing written rules of supervision that supplement
(b) Is used, or the results of which are used, to render a diag ( / s " s ' .
tic opinion about the honesty or dishonesty of an individual. quzg;goﬂﬁgm'mpose" conditions, and providing the client with

(18) "Referral” means the introduction of a clientto an agency " |ntorming theclient of the possible consequences of not
or service to obtain necessary or desired assistance. abidingby the rules and conditions of supervision;

(19) "Regionalchief” meanghat employee of the department () Explaining the conditions and rules of supervision and the

or person qnder contract to the dgpartment (espon5|ble fO( Fgﬁortingrequirements immediately upon the clism&ception to
administrationof the program of field supervision under th'sfield supervision in a manner the client can understand:

chapterin a particular area of the state, or designee. . . . .
W - . (g) Informing the client of the client complaint process under
(20) “Reporting” meansthe required contact between the piig gg 10
agentand client determined by the rules or conditionsugfervi ' ) - L . .
sion. (h)  As necessary providing individualized counseling
“ - . designedo foster growth and development of the client;
(21) “Revocation”means the removal of a client from super

visionin accordance with 871.17 (3)(e) or 980.08 (6m) Stats (i) Informing the client of local law enforcement registration
o ' " requirements that apply to the client;

(22) "Rules” means those written departmental regulations (/) Monitoring the cliens compliance with the conditions and

applicableto a specific client under supervision. rulesof supervision to ensure that the clienappropriately con
(23) “Secretary” means the secretary of the department. g|led and the public is protected:

(24) “Sexoffender” means a person committed to the depart (1) periodicallyreassessing the cliesitheeds and risks, and
mentwho meets any of the criteria specified ir881.45 (19) reevaluatingthe clients supervisionin light of meeting those

Stats. needs;
(25) “Sexuallyviolent person’has the meaning prescribed in (L) Making appropriate referrals to other agencies for client
s.980.01 (7) Stats. Services;

(26) “Supervisedrelease” means the status of a person found (m) Maintaining complete and accurate case records for each
by a court or a jury under 880.05 (5) Stats., to be a sexually vio clientunder supervision in accordance wittD$iS 98.27
lent pe_rso(;l a”ﬁ o(rjdered by thf court un|d®t89..06 gtats., tobe ) Monitoring the client progress where services are-pro
committedto the department for control, care and treatment bithye by another agency and evaluating the need for continuation
with the control, care and treatment provided in the commuNigy the Services:
ratherthan in a secure mental health unit or facility (0) Recommendingransfer dischage, revocation and any

(27) “"Supervisor'means an employee of the department or &nherappropriate actions under this chapter or otherwise, for the
personunder contract to theepartment responsible for the supemecessary care and contaslthe client and the protection of the

vision of agents. public consistent with the purposes, goals and objectives under
(28) “Tr_ansfer” means th_e change of a client assignmeat tathis chapter;
new agent in accordance with this chapter (p) Supervising persons committed under%sdl.14 971.17
(29) “Waiver” means the written relinquishment of knowrand980.06 Stats., whare conditionally released by the court or
rightsby a client. conditionallytransferred byhe department or who are on super
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vised release,in accordance with the agreement between thie writing, and collateral contacts shall be made by the aagent

departmenand the department of corrections; deemedappropriate. The client shall submit a monthly report to
(g) Conductingperiodic institution contacts with institutional theagent personally which includes verification of the cliergs
ized clients when necessary; idenceand _employment. N _ N
(N Reportingchild abuse cases unde#8.981 Stats., to the ~ (b) Medium level of supervision. Medium supervision shall
appropriate authority; requirea minimum of at least one face to face contact witfelthe
(s) Reportingo a supervisor as directed on the status of all cg"tby an agent every 30 days. A home visit shall be made at least
entsunder supervision; onceevery 60 days unless this requirement is waived by a supervi

sor,and collateral contacts ltlge agent shall be made as deemed
appropriateThe client shall submit a monthly report to the agent
gersonallywhich includes verification of the cliesttesidence

(t) Maintaining an déctive and cooperative workinglatior
shipwith public and private client service agencies;

(u) Reporting all violations of the criminal law by clients to gnq employment as required.
supervisoror appropriate law enforcement authority; and () Minimum level of supervision. Minimum supervision shall

_(v) Assisting in the developmeat release plans in accordanc&equirea minimum of one face to face contact with the client by

with s.DHS 98.05 anagent every 90 days. Home visits by the agent shall be made as

(3) RULES AND CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION. Whensupervi  deemedappropriate. The client shall submperiodic report, and
sionbegins, an agent shall meet with a client to review or develgpall verify his or her residence and employment once every
written rules and specific conditions of the clisrgupervision, or month. The monthly report may be mailed rather than submitted
both. These rules shall require that the client: in person if a supervisor approves.

(@) Avoid all conduct which is in violation aftate statutes or  (5) ReASSESSMENT. Any time after the client’ most recent
municipalor countyordinances or which is not in the best interesi@assessmeritie agent shall determine whether the client shall be

of the public or the clierd’rehabilitation; placedin a diferent level of supervision consistent with the needs
(b) Report allarrests and police contacts to an agent within #hdrisks of the client. The determination shall be based only upon
hours; the agens assessment tife appropriate supervision necessary to
(c) Make every ébrt to accept the opportunities and counseProvide for the proper care and control of the client and the protec
ing offered by supervision; tion of the public subject to the written approval of a supervisor
(d) Inform the agent of his or her whereabouts and activities (6) ACTION IN THE EVENT OF NONCOMPLIANCE. If a client fails
asdirected:; to comply with the written conditions or rules of his or her supervi

(e) Submit awritten monthly report to the agent and any otheton, that failure may result imodification of conditions or rules
of supervision or revocation.

relevantinformation as may be reqUIrEd; . History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1992, No. 439eff. 8-1-92; emeay. am. (2) (p) df

(f) Secure advance approval from an ag@ma change of resi 10-1-94am. (2) (p), (3) (), renum. (3) (k) to (3) (1) and am.,(8) (), Register,
denceor employmentexcept that in the event of a housing oﬁggg 1995,2N0-ﬁ422€ﬁ-§§1—95: am. (3) (L) andr. (3) (m) and (n)Register May,
employmentemegency notify the agent of thehange within 72 1999,No. 521 ef. 6-1-99.

hours; DHS 98.05 Prerelease planning. The prerelease plan

(g) Obtain advance permission from an agent to purchas@allbe prepared by the client and institutionfsiaby the depart
trade,sell or operate a motor vehicle; mentand the county department unde$.42 Stats., as appro

(h) Secure advanapproval from an agent to borrow moneypriate. After the client and institution othe department and
or purchase on credit; county department undes. 51.42 Stats., have prepared a pro

(i) Obtain advance permission from an agent to purchase, g¥@sedplan, the agent shall investigate the plan, comment as to its
sessown or carry a firearm or other weapon. An agent may n@Ppropriatenesand suggest modifications if necessafyie
granta client permission to possess a firearm if the client is prohigsultsof the investigation shall beeported to the institution or

ited from possessing a firearm unde@41.29 Stats., or federal departmenpromptly so the results may be included in the institu
law: tion's report to the committing court.

() Make himself or herself available for searchedests ~ 'SO'Y: Ct RegisterJuly 1992, No. 43%f. 8-1-92.
orderedby the agent including but not limited to urinalysis, pDHS 98.06 Notice to law enforcement of client
breathalizerand the taking of bloodamples or search of resi release to supervision.  Before releasing a client tiweld
denceor any other property under his or her control; supervision,the department shall notify the municipadlice

(k) May not live, work, travel or be trained or educated idepartmentind the county shefih the areavhere the individual
anotherstate, because persons committed to the department undérreside, unless the municipal police department or the county
$.971.170r980.06 Stats.are not covered by the interstate eomsheriff's office has submitted to the department a written state
pactunder s304.13 Stats., or by 304.135 Stats.; and mentwaiving the right to be notified.

(L) If committed under €©71.170r 980.06 Stats., may have History: Cr.RegisterJuly, 1992, No. 439eff. 8-1-92.

his or her conditional or supervised release revoked only by theDHS 98.07 Funds, property and loans. (1) In this see

releasmgcourt.. . o tion, “financial resources” means any special benefits the client is
(m) Submit to the lie detector examination process underggigibie for, e.g., benefits from the social security or veteran’
DHS 98.31as directed by the department. administratioror railroad retirement fund, any income earned by
(n) Pay fees for the lie detector examination process under@client, any money in a savings or checking account controlled
DHS 98.31 (5)and98.32and comply with any required depart by the client, any unearned income given to the client, e.g., from
mentprocedures regarding payment of fees. family or friends, and anyncome the client receives through
(4) LeveLsorsupPERVISION. Monitoring of a client by an agent inheritancesgrants or income tax refund.
shallbe done through one of 3 levels of supervisiorfpbsws, (2) An agent may assist in the management of the financial
unlessmodified by the administrator of tliepartment of correc  resource®f a client. When an agent manages money under this
tions, division of probation and parole: section,the agent shall specify the reason the centbney is
(@) Maximum level of supervision. Maximum supervision beingmanaged and the facts supporting that reason. The manage
shallrequire a minimum of one face to face contact with the cliemtent of the client’s funds may be done only through a savings
by an agent every 14 days. A home visit shall be made at least cammeountin the clients name administered atcordance with this
every 30 days unlesthis requirement is waived by a supervisosectionand only if one of the following applies:
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(a) The client requests it; (9) An agent shall filg a disbursemer]t order \(vith the depart

(b) The agent believes that management is necessary to corft@ntof corrections cashier dravem the client savings account
theclient’s funds and to teach mature money management so thagnpayments towards the cliesibills aredue or when the eli
the client may develop skills for a more successful reassimilatiBft, with the agens permission, wishes to withdraw mongy

into the community upon dischge; disbursemenordershall state the name of the person or agency
(c) Reimbursement is necessary for the cost of purchased &gfeceive the moneshe amount of monelyp be disbursed and the
vicesprovided to the client by the department; or purposefor the disbursement, and shall include an itemized

@ Th t beli that i ¢ accountof how the money is to be spent if this is applicable. No
(d) The agent believes that management is necessary to engiiifiey shall belisbursed unless the order is signed by the client
compliancewith the cllents_ eX|st|ng_ financial O_b"g‘"’_‘“ons_- . andthe agent. A disbursement order requesting a disbursement of
(3) An agent may require the client to provide financial inforg250.000r more shall not be honored by the department of eorrec
mation to assist in the management of the clerfthancial tjonscashier unless it contains the signature of the aggumervi

resourcesincluding but not limited to: sor. A disbursement order may be filed with the department of
(a) The amount and source of all the gross annual earned gotrectionscashier authorizing the payment of a cligthlls, for
unearnedncome of the client; instancefor rent, on a routine basis.
(b) The names of the people in the cligritouseholdiepen (10) An agentand the department of correctisiwashier shall
dent upon the income under p@@); maintainaccurate and complete itemized records afiaturse

(c) The names and addresses of all thaty payors to, or on mentsfrom or deposits to a cliestaccount. An agent shall record
behalf of, the client such as insurance companies or medictiis information on aledge_r sheet co_ntainedzh_im cI_ientS recc_;rd.
assistanceprograms, and relevant policyholders and accoumhe department of corrections cashier sinadlintain the dicial

claim numbers; department record.
(d) The work-related expenses of the client; ~ (11) An agent may seek a wage assignment against a client if
(e) Any outstanding court obligations or judgments against tielS necessary to assure timely collection of restitution and court
client; costsand to control the cliest’earnings.

(f) Thesocial security number of the client, and any other (12) All funds in a cliens savings account administered by
claim numbers for special benefits for which the client maglibe thedepartmenbf corrections cashier shall be disbursed to the cli
gible; and entthrough the agent upon the clientlischage.

(9) Federal or state income tax returns. (13) Oneyear after a clierdbsconds, any funds remaining in

(4) All financial resources of a client managed byagant aclient’s savings account administerlgﬁphe department may be
shallbe deposited directly into the cliesiiccount upon receipt. USedto extend loans to othefients. Wthin 5 years after such a

(5) An agent shall maintain a personal receipt book, providér nsfer.any person upon proof of ownership nteye the funds

by the department of corrections, containing sequentially-num paidto them in accordance wlth the law )
beredreceipt forms. If armgent receives money (cash, a check or (14) An agent may not receive or store any property for-a cli
moneyorder) onbehalf of a client from anyone, the agent shafintexcept as provided underfsHS 98.14

immediatelyissue that person a receipt indicating the date thetistory: Cr.RegisterJuly 1992, No. 439ef. 8-1-92.

moneywas received, the name of the person, the name diehe )
andthe amount of money received. No temporary receipts may beDHS 98.08 Intrastate transfer . (1) CRITERIA. A client
issuedand all receipts voided shall be marked “VOID” andnay request transfer to anottggographicahrea of the state if
retainedin proper sequence in the receipt book. Checks or moriggnsferis consistent with the goals aobjectives of supervision
orders paid to the order tifeagent may be accepted by the agerier the client, and:

andshall be restrictedly endorsed to the oroethe department  (a) The clients family has moved to the area and the transfer
of corrections. If the agent receives cash on behalf of a clientisitonsidered advisable to maintain or strengthen familialdies:

shallbe converted to money order payable to the department of ) The glient hasbtained verified residence, employment or
correctionswithin one working day of its receipt. Any employeeschoolingin the area. '

of the division who isassigned a receipt book shall comply with
this subsection. (2) RecomMENDATION. An agent mayecommend a transfer

(6) An agent shall transmit all collections received on behq?f;?]’ if that agent obtains supervisory approval, shall prepare a

of clients to the department of correct®rashiefor deposit into the ;Tg;ﬁ%'%?ggp dtéet%%%gsinigtt'gglf: CZ?\;)irL:gcge sent with
theclient’s account at the close of therk week within which it y g . . i

was collected. Any employee of the division who is assigned a (3) INVESTIGATION. A transfer is authorized only after the
receiptbook shall comply with this subsection. receivingagent investigates the transfer request, ob&ipsrvi

(7) An agent shall maintain a personal remittance sheet baiity 2PProval, and then acknowledgs transfer in writing. Any
and sequentially numbered remittance sheet forms. When Sicction of th%transfer gy the receiving alge}ntrt]mshaveoﬁt]ge
agenttransmits collections received on behalf of clients to tjﬁcel\_/lng_agen supervisas written approval of the reas
departmenbf corrections’ cashier remittance sheet stating the € réiection and shall be provided to tgent in writing and com
issuedreceipt numbers, the dates the money was received, fagnicatedo the client. The agent shall notifye receiving agent
namesof the clients who are to have the money credited to 47500 as possible of the clies#inticipated arrival in the desig
accountand the amount of money creditéd each cliens hatedarea.
account,shall accompany the collections. All voided receipts (4) INTIAL MEETING. The client and new agent shall meet
shallbe recorded on the remittance sheet. The agent may rot suithin 10 working days after theceiving agent has been notified
mit personal checks drawn on his or her account. Any employ@fghe clients arrival to the newvarea to discuss the goals and objec
of the division who is assigned a receipt bebkll maintain remit tives of theclient’s supervision and confirm an understanding of
tancesheets and shall comply with this subsection. therules and conditions of the clienupervision. Any modifica

(8) An agents supervisor shall audit the agemtianagement tion of the rules of supervision shall be explainetheoclient prior
of a clients financial resources semiannuaky the termination 10 its efective date and the client shall be given a copy of it.
or upontransfer of his or her employment as an agent or division (5) ReTURN. If the transfer plan is not implemented within 60
employee and when a receipt book is filled. daysof arrival for reasons other than the clisntiisconduct, the
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clientmay be transferred back to the prior geographical area ahdreasons for it. Copiesf the decision shall be sent to the client

agent. andthe agent.
(6) Recorbps. Records relevant to a cliemtransfer shall be  (d) If no decision is issued, the client may appeal under sub.
maintainedn the clients record. ).
History: Cr. Registey July 1992, No. 439efl. 8-1-92. (7) APPEALOF SUPERVISOR'SDECISION. (@) The client or agent
. . o may appeal the supervissrdecision in writing within 5 working
DHS 98.09 Cooperation ~with other jurisdictions. daysto the regional chief, stating the reasons for the appeal and

The department shall cooperatgth other jurisdictions that have requestingurther review
signedthe uniform act for out-of-state probation and parole
supervisiorto provide for the welfare and protection of clients al
the public by means of the return from one state to another-of
entswho have absconded or escaped and any additional meas . . L
for the protectiorof clients and the public which 2 or more of th o thgt:lriee%?Iq:wgfctlri]:rg%peeﬁogﬁds SOL tf;fvtijseocrlsmn shall be sent
party states may undertal@operatively in accordance with s. ’ gent, P .
304.13 Stats. (8) APPEALOF THE REGIONAL CHIEF'S DECISION. (@) If the cli
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1992, No. 439f. 8-1-92. ent,agent or supervisor disagrees with the decision of the regional
chief, he or she may within 5 working days of recaifthe deci
DHS 98.10 Client complaint process. (1) PURPOSE. sion, appeal in writing to the administrator of the department of
The department shall ffrd clients an opportunity for administra correctionsdivision of probation and parole.

(b) The regional chief shall review the clientomplaint and
e supervisos decision and may investigate the complaint and
ea written decision stating the reasons for it withimtbking

tive review of certain types of decisions through the clesmi (b) The administrator athe department of corrections, divi
plaint process. sion of probation and parole, shall review all relevamitten

(2) Os3eCTIVES. The objectives of the client complaint pro Mmaterial,including the cliens complaint and the supervissiand
cessare: regionalchief's decisions, and shall issue a written decision stat

(a) To allow clients to raise questionsam orderly fashion N9 the reasons for it within 10 working days reteipt of the
regardingdecisions décting their supervision; appeal.The client, agent, supervisor and regional chief djell
L . sentcopies of the decision. If the administrator is unable to decide
_(b) To encourage communication and cooperation betwegnin 10 working days, he or she shall notify the partiethist
clientsand staff and _ ~ andof the reason for it. Ithis case a decision shall be rendered
(c) To resolve problems that arise under supervision in &thin 10 working days of that notification. If the administrator
orderly and uniform fashion. fails to decide, the regional chisfdecision shall be final.

(3) ScorEe. The client complaint process mayumed by any () The administrator othe department of corrections, divi
clientto obtain a review of a decision whictfeafts the client per  sjon of probation angaroles decision regarding the complaint
sonally. shallbe final.

(4) ExcepTions. The clientcomplaintprocess may be used to  (d) A copy of the finaldecision in a complaint will be for
challengeany decision &cting a client except those concerningivardedto the administrator of the division of care and treatment

(a) Revocation; facilities.
(b) Custody and detention; (9) EFFECT OF APPEAL ON DISPUTED DECISION. During the
(c) A violation of a criminal law or ordinance; periodrequired under this sectida investigate any complaint or

(d) A denial of use or possession of firearms pursuant to tffY1€W anyddeccijsion, the tected parties shall comply with the
federalgun controlct of 196818 USC 9210928and s941.29  d€cisionunder dispute. _ _
Stats.; (10) ExpebpITEDAPPEAL. If resolutionof a complaint under the

(e) Special conditions or terma supervision imposed by a Periodsof time provided for under this section would mue
court: or complaint,the complaint process shall be expedited.

(f) Dischage prior tothe completion of the term of supervi (11) PenaLTY. Nopenalty to a client may result from the mere

sion. filing of a complaint by the client.

. . . History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1992, No. 439eff. 8—-1-92.
(5) FILING A cOMPLAINT. (@) A client may initiate a revieof

adecision by filing a complaint with the agent. DHS 98.11 Purchase of services. (1) If a client
(b) The agenshall attempt to informally resolve the com requiresassistance or materials that cannot feasibly be provided
plaint. Any resolution agreed to by the agent &melclient shall - throughany other available resource, the department may provide
be documented in the cliestiecord. the assistance through individual or group service contaitis
(c) If the complaint is not resolved as provided under(par  serviceagencies.
the client may file a written request for revieirected to the  (2) Thedepartment shall followstablished, specific policies
agent'ssupervisar and procedures consistent with the goals and objectives of this
(d) A written request for review shall be filed with the supervichapterand s46.036 Stats., for the provision of assistance te cli
sorwithin 5 working days of the decision giving rise to the eonents.These guidelines may set priorities the types of assistance
plaint, except that a supervisoray for good cause accept a ecomwhich may be provided by the department.
plaint after that time. (3) (@) A client may request and an agent may arrdoge
(6) SUPERVISOR'S INVESTIGATION AND DECISION. (@) Upon assistancéo be provided to the client. Documentation of the pro
receiptof a written request for reviewhe supervisor shall notify vision of service shall benaintained in the clierst’record and that
the agentof its receipt. The agent shall be given an opportunity tiocumentationshall include the reasons why the assistance is
respondto the complaint in writing within 5 working days of neededand the agerd’attempts to provide the necessary assist
noticeto the agent. ancethrough other sources. The documentation shall be reviewed
(b) The supervisor shall review tmplaint and agerst’ by the agens supervisor
responsand may interview the client and others to investigate the (b) Appropriatestaf may audit the provision of services to a
complaintwithin 10 working days of receipt of the complaint. clientwhere a purchase of services contract has been entered into.
(c) Within 5 working days after the supervismvestigation (4) Assistanceto clients may beprovided after receiving
is completed, the supervisor shall issue a written decistating departmentahpproval pursuant to the procedures under(Q)b.
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Purchasef service funds may be used in service of clients by cowith the nature of the propertynless the owner transferred the
tractingwith other service agencies. Approval of the contract @opertyin an unauthorized mann@&therwise, items of inherent
necessaryefore such services may be provided. valueshall be sold througtie department of corrections purchas
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1992, No. 439ef. 8-1-92. ing officer and money received shall be placethim states gen
) ) eralfund. Items of inconsequential value, that is, having a value
DHS 98.12 Absconding. (1) If a client absconds, an of $5.00 or less, shall be destroyed.
agentshall request that the committing court issue a capias-order (e) Intoxicating substances, such as alcohol, narcotics er dan

ing the apprehension of the client. _ gerousdrugs, shall be disposed of by the clisrdgentafter
(2) A violation report shall beprepared for a client who obtaining supervisory approval or given to a lamforcement
abscondsin accordance with s. DOC 331.03 (4). agencyfor use as evidence or for disposal.
Note: Chapter DOC 331 was repealed. _ (f) Firearms not required for use as evidence shall be disposed
(3) An agent shall makeeasonablattempts to locate a client 4f in accordance with €68.2Q Stats.
who has absconded which may includeetter to the last known
addressA certified letter may be used.

(4) Assoon as ideasible after a client is located, a field Btaf
memberor other department of corrections representative shg
meetwith the client to discuss the facts underlying the absco
ing, the possible consequenadst and any extenuating or miti
gatingcircumstances, and shall evaluate the factors contributi
to the absconding.

(5) A client shall be continued osupervision if revocation
proceedingsare not initiated against the client following an DHS 98.15 Discharge. The department shall inform a-cli
abscondingsubject to s304.072 (1) Stats. Any modification of entof the individualized objectivesnd conditions of the cliest’
therules ofsupervision made subsequent to the ckealscond supervisionso that the client may be aware of théoefand
ing shall be discussed with the client prior to thefeetfve date achievementequired of him or heandto encourage disctge
and the client shall be given a copy of them. of the client at the earliest possible time consistent witblibet's

(6) Upon notification that a client who has abscondeghis Progressin satisfying the objectives and conditions and the
custodyout of the state of Wconsin, an agersthall request that Protectionof the public.
the committing courissue a capias ordering the apprehension ofistory: Cr. Register July 1992, No. 439ef. 8-1-92.
the client and submit a petition for revocation of conditional DHS 98.16 Revocation. (1) A clientcommitted under s.

release. . ) . 971.170r980.06 Stats., may have hig her conditional or super
(7) Relevantrecords I’elatlng toa Cl|eBtabSCOnd|ng shall be visedrelease revoked on|y by the re|easing court.

maintainedn the clients record. - .
e ! . (2) A client released on conditional transfer urglgt..37 (9)
History: Cr. Registey July 1992, No. 43%ef. 8-1-92. Stats.,may have his or her conditional transfer revoked only:

DHS 98.13 Fraternization. No agent or other department (&) On recommendation of the supervising agent déter
employeemay have a nonprofessional relationship with a clierffiinesthat theclient presents a risk of physical harm to self or oth
except as permitted bythe secretary at the request of th&€rsor has failed to comply with the conditions of conditional
emp|oyee. transfer;

History: Cr. Register July 1992, No. 439ef. 8-1-92. (b) Following return othe client to the institution for evalua
tion and detention; and

DHS 98.14 Contraband. (1) In this section, “contra  (¢) Following an administrative hearing conducted by the

(g) Any item originally assigned as property of the state shall
bereturned to service.
(4) If aclient believes that property should be returneskot
t at his or her direction and a decisiomlispose of it in a dir-
tmanner habeen made, the client may file a complaint under
s.DHS 98.1.. Theproperty shall not be disposed of until the eom
B%int is resolved.

History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1992, No. 439eff. 8—-1-92.

band”means: department'soffice of administrative hearings to ascertain
(a) Any item which the client mayot possess under the rulesvhetherthere is a preponderance of evidence to substantiate the

or conditions of the cliers’ supervision; or necessityfor rescinding the conditional transfer and ensuring that
(b) Any item whose possession is forbidden by law the action of the department is consistent with clients treat

(2) Any field staf member who reasonabhgelieves that an Mentneeds and the protection of the community ‘

item is contraband may seize the item, whether or nosték History: Cr. RegisteyJuly 1992, No. 439ef. 8-1-92; am. (1)Register April,
X Y o b 1995,No. 472 eff. 5-1-95.

memberbelieves a violation of the cliesttules or conditions of
supervisionhasoccurred. The client shall be issued a receipt forSypchapter 111 — Use of Force and Related M atters
theitem seized and the supervisor shall be notified in writing of
the circumstances of the seizure. Property which is not contrabanddHS 98.17 Definitions. In this subchapter:
shall be returned to the ownef feasible, and a receipt shall be (1) “Bodily injury” means physical pain or injurifiness, or
obtained,or disposed of in accordance with this section andggy impairment of physical condition.

reportof the diqusal kept. . . (2) “Deadly force” means force which the user reasonably
(3) Thesupervisor shall dispose of seizeshtraband after all pelieveswill create a substantial risk of causing death or great
proceedingsn which the contraband may be required have begggdily injury to another

completed Disposition shall be as follows: (3) “Force” means the exercise of strength or power to-over
(a) All confiscated currengywhose true owner cannot becomeresistance or to compel another to act or to refrain from act

determinedshall be placed in the general fund. ing in a particular waylt includes the use of mechanical and
(b) Checks and other negotiable instruments shall be returneysicalpower or strength.

to the makerlf it is not possible to determine an address for the (4) “Greatbodily injury” means bodily injury which creates

makerof the check, the check shall be destroyed. a high probability of death, or whicbauses serious permanent
(c) U.S. bonds and other securities shalheld in the depart disfigurementor which causes a permanent or protracted loss or

mentof corrections cashier ofice, and upon proof of ownership, impairmentof the function of any bodily member omgan.

theitem shall be returned to the owner (5) “Non-deadlyforce” means force which the user reason
(d) Property shall be returned to the owner if the owner &bly believes will not create a substantial risk of causing death or

known, or sent at the cliert’expense to anothen accordance greatbodily injury to another
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(6) “Reasonablybelieves” means that tteetor believes that or chain, restraining chain, leg restraints, and leather and plastic
a certain fact situation exists and such belief undercttoem  restraints These may be uséd restrain and transport a client, but
stancess reasonable even though it may be erroneous. only in accordance with this section.

History: Cr. Registey July 1992, No. 439eff. 8-1-92. (2) Mechanicalrestraints may only be used in the following

DHS 98.18 Use of force. (1) Whenever feasible, field cireumstances: . .
staff shall rely on law enforcement authorities to exercise forcg (&) T0 protect stdfor others from a client who poses an imme
againstlients when force is necessaiyhen that assistance is notiaterisk of flight or physical injury tthers, unless restrained;
practical field staf may use force subject to thiection. Only so  (P) To protect a client who poses an immediate threat of physi
muchforce maybe used as is reasonably necessary to achieve §abinjury to himself or herself, unless restrained;
objectivefor which it is used. (c) When taking a client into custody; or
(2) Corporalpunishment otlients is forbidden. This prohibi ~ (d) To transport a client.
tion allows no exceptions and applies to public and private pro (3) Mechanical restraints shall never be used:
grams. (a) As a method of punishment;
3) Nqn—deadly force may besedby fiel_d staf_ a_gaﬁnst cH_ (b) About the head or neck of the client;
entsonly if the user of force reasonably believes it is immediately (c) |n a way thatauses undue physical discomfort, inflicts
necessaryo realize one of the following purposes: physicalpain, or restricts the blood circulationtmeathing of the
(&) To prevent death or bodily injury to oneself or another; client; or

(b) To prevent unlawful damage to property that may result in (d) To restrain a client to a moving vehicle.

deathor bodily injury to oneself or another; (4) Whena client is placed in restraints, a §tatmber shalll
(c) To prevent a client from fleeing the control of a fieldfstaftransporthe client to a detention facilitg mental health or medi
member; cal facility, or to the appropriate law enforcement authorities.
(d) To change the location of a client; or (5) A staf member shalbbserve a client in restraints at least
(e) To prevent unlawful damage to property onceevery 15 minutes untihe restr_aints are removed, or the cli
(4) Non-deadlyforce may be usetb apprehend a client or entis adml_tt_ed to a detention facilitynental health facilityor
takea client into custody only in the following manner: medicalfacility.

(a) Staf should exhaust all ffrts to persuade clients to votun (6) If fea_sible, a_client shoulde released from restraints to
tarily be taken into the custody of field stafior to usingforce; Performbodily functions and for meals. o

(b) If the client refuses to voluntarily be taken into custod (7) Exceptwhen restraints are used to take a client inte cus
staff may exercise minimal physical force necessary to apprehgﬂﬂ,y or transport a client, a report shall be maintained in the cli
the client. Minimal force should be exercised in the folIowingfnr::tlS(;Z‘_’ord of each time the client is placed in restraints. It shall
way: L |

1. If possible, stdfshould not attempt to physically handle the , (2) The clients full name, numberand the date the client was
client until suficient staf are present to evidence a show of forc!acedin restraints; o

2. The client shoulggain be asked to voluntarily be taken (b) The name of the stamember who placed the client in
into custody; restraints;

3. If the client refuses to voluntarily be taken into custtialy (c) The reason for placing the client in restraints; and

clientmay be firmly grasped by one or more &tand (d) A statement indicating when, and under what circum
4. The client shall then be handfad behind hisr her back Stancesthe restraints were removed. . .
or restrained by other appropriate methods: (8) Field staf shall have acces® mechanical restraining

deviceswhich shall be periodically examined. Aexcessively
for injury and treated by @hysician if necessanyif injury worn or defectiverestraining devices shall be removed from the

resultedthe regional chief shall be notified and a summary repcﬁ?;ptl)ﬁ uosn;)é commercially manufactured restraining devices
shallbe submitted to the regional chief andkeninistrator of the Hi);ory_ cr Régistemuly 1092, No. 439%f. 8-1-92
division of careand treatment facilities detailing the cause and T ' T ’ ’
extentof the injury and the treatment provided for it; and DHS 98.20 Chemical agents and firearms.
(d) If force is used, a written repattescribing the incident (1) Chemicalagents shall not be used by field B&jainstcli-
including the names of all people who observed the exercise ajfts.
force shall be submitted to the regional chief and the administrator (2) Field staf shall not carry firearms or other weapahsing
of the division of care and treatment facilities, and shall hheir working hours.
includedin the clients record. History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1992, No. 439¢f. 8-1-92.
(5) Deadlyforce may not be used by field $tafainst clients
excepito prevent death or great bodily |njl_1rydne§elf or another A search of a client or the cliemtiving quarters or property may
a SﬁGQSgﬁzglly dfgrrfg%;n;‘yhr;c;tr:fouﬁ%%%rﬂe:gi‘rsﬁsa r‘iiseescherﬁg’:s %e made at any time, but only in accordance with this section.
; . ’ 2) PERSONAL SEARCH. (@) In this subsection, “personal
dangercreated by not using such force is greétian the danger see;rgh”means aearch of a(cli)erﬂ’person, including butpnot lim
createcby using it. . . i . ited to the clients pockets, frisking the cliestbody an examina
(7) The use of excessive force is forbiddefExcessive tign of the clients shoes and hat, andgiaual inspection of the eli
force’meansforce greater than what is reasonably necessaryents mouth.
achievethe objective for. which it is used. o (b) A personal search of a client may be conducted by any field
(8) In an emegency field staf maybe used at an institution. staff member under one or more of the following circumstances:
In those circumstances, dtahall abide by the use of force rules 1. If the staf member has reasonable grounds to beliese
underch.DOC 306 : .
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1992, No. 439eff. 8-1-92. the ;“ezi ?r?esfjeirsesceti)ﬁoonft;agsg(ej;visor'
DHS 98.19 Mechanical restraints. (1) Mechanical 3. Before a client enters and after a client leaves the security
restraintsare limited tchandcufls, handcuf with restraining belt enclosureof acorrectional institution, jail or detention facility; or

(c) After use of force, the client and $tahould be checked

DHS 98.21 Search and seizure. (1) GENERAL POLICY.
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4. When a client is taken into custody (g) The experience of a stahember withthat client or in a

(c) A written report of every personal search shall be prepar@ilar circumstance;

by the staf member who conducted the search and shall be filed (h) Prior seizures of contraband from the client; and

in the clients case record. (i) The need to verify complianegth rules of supervision and
(3) SEARCHOFLIVING QUARTERSORPROPERTY. (@) A search of stateand federal law

a client’s living quarters or property may be conducted by field History: Cr. Register July 1992, No. 439efl. 8-1-92.

staffif there are reasonable grounds to believe that the quarters %HHs 98.22 Custody and detention. (1) Whenever fea

propertycontain contraband. Approval of the supervisor shall bsefble,staf shall rely on law enforcement authoritiedd&e a client

obtained unless exigent circumstances, sissuspicion the dli . - . .
entwill destroy contraband or use a weapon, require search wl o custody When that assistance is not practical, field stzdll
akeclients into custody in accordance with this section.

out approval. 8 . . : .
PP (2) A client shall be taken into custody and detained if the cli

(b) There shall be a written record of all searches of a d'enént is alleged to have been involved in assaultive or dangerous

living quarters or propertyhis record shall be prepared by th ; ; f : . .
staff member who conducted the search and shdilldokwith the Gi;?enr?tUCt'A regional chief may permit exceptions to this require

agents supervisorf the search wasonductedvithout the super . . .
visor's approval because of exigent circumstances, a report stat(3) A client may be taken into custody and detained:

ing what the exigent circumstances were shall be made part of thé&) For investigation of an alleged violation by the client;
recordand shall be filed with the superviseithin 48 hours of the (b) After an alleged violation by the client to determine

searchThe report shall state: whetherto commence revocation procedures;
1. The identity of the clienwvhose living quarters or property () To prevent a possible violation by the client; or
wassearched,; (d) For disciplinary purposes.

2. The identity of the sthfnember who conducted the search History: Cr. Registey July 1992, No. 439efl. 8-1-92.
andthe supervisorif any, who approved it; DHS 98.23 Transporting clients in custody . (1) A

3. The date, time, and place of the search; field staf member may transport a client to jail or other detention
4. The reason for conducting the search. If the search wasaility, to an institution or to court.

random one, the report shall state this; (2) A client maybe handcudéd or otherwise appropriately
5. Any items seized pursuant to the search; and restrainedvhen being transported by field staf

6. Whether any damage was ddoghe premises or propertyth Note: When a clients being taken into custody is usually desirable to restrain

. eclient.
duringthe search. (3) Two field staf members shall transport a client whenever

_ (0) Ifany items are damagedrsuant to the search of a client’ faasjble andthe client shall be informed of the reasons why he or
living quarters or propertyhe agent shall document the damaggneis being transported prior to such transport.
in the case record, inform his or her supervisor and inform the cli (4) Relevantrecords relating to transport of a client shall be
ent. . _ _ maintainedn the clients record.

(d) In conducting searches, fielllaf may not disturb the  History: Cr. RegisterJuly 1992, No. 439ef.. 8-1-92.
effectsof the client more than is necessary for thoroughness.

(e) During searches, stahay not read any legal materials, any Subchapter 1V — Records and Reports
communicatiorbetween the client arah attorney or any materi

alsprepared in anticipation of a lawsuit. $tafe notprohibited (1) PurposE. The primary purpose of the predispositional inves

from reading business records. - 0 . - .
The agent mav not forcibly enter a locked premises to ¢ tigationreport is to provide the court widtcurate and relevant
() g Yy y p QHformation upon which to base its dispositional decision. The

dU(I:.tatseaEic?hif thﬁ p{gmisets are th? living quarters or property, @ is also important in the planning process. It is used for such
aclient and the client IS not present. , things as determinindevels of supervision, classification, pro
(4) ResPECTFORTHECLIENT. Field staffshall strive to preserve gramassignment, release planning and in the overall treatment of
the dignity of clients in all searches conducted under this secti@gfffenders.
~ (5) INFORMINGTHECLIENT. Whenever feasible before a search (2) Court orbER. Upon order of the court, the department
is conducted under this section, the client shall be informed thaall preparea predispositional investigation report. It shall-con
asearch is about to occwrhy and how the search will be eon tain the information provided for under this section unless the
ductedand the place where the search is to occur courtorders otherwise.
(6) ConTRABAND. In deciding whether there are reasonable (3) ConTENT. (a) Information. A predispositional report
groundsto believe that a client possesses contraband as defishduldcontain the following information relating to the client:
in s.DHS 98.16 (1)or that a cliens living quarters or property Present dénse;
containcontraband, a stamember shall consider: Prior criminal record:
(a) The observations of stahembers; Prior correctional institution record;
(b) Information provided by informants; Mictim’s statement;
(c) The reliability of the information relied on. In evaluating Family information; and
reliability, attentionshallbe given to whether the information is Personal history
detailedand consistent and whether it is corroborated; Summary and conclusions. A predispositional investiga

(d) The reliability of the informant. In evaluating reliability tjon report shall contain information about théeoiders present
attentionshall be given to whether the informant has supplied redtation.Pending chajes may be included in this information. If
ableinformation in the past and whether the informant has reas@dhartmenstaf conclude the dénder has immediate problems

DHS 98.24 Predispositional investigation report.

—
Sogprwnr

to supply inaccurate information; that require attention, this shall be stategetherwith the facts
(e) The activity of the client that relates to whetherdlient andreasons for that conclusion.

might possess contraband; (c) Recommendation. Unless the court otherwise directs, the
(f) Information provided by the client that is relevant tseecommendatioor recommendations by departmstatf for dis-

whetherthe client possesses contraband; positionshall be included in the predispositional report. The con
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clusionsof the department sfaghall be reported together with the  (m) Other information as required by the court or the depart
reasonsfor the conclusionsind the facts upon which they arement.

based. (2) Theagent shall maintain a chronological log of all case-
(d) Tentative plan. A tentative treatment plan shall tecom relatedcontacts.
mendedas part of the predispositional investigation report, (3) Theagent shall prepare a case transfer summary as the last

addressingny specificconclusions arrived at under p@). The  entry in the case record when the clisnsupervision is trans
planshall contain the &énders response. ferred.

History: Cr. Registey July 1992, No. 439efl. 8-1-92. (4) The agent shaltecord all relevant information regarding
o . . . N administrativedecisions including those relatirig a clients
DHS 98.25 Modified predispositional investigation alternatecare, absconding, revocation, transfetischage and

report. (1) Upon order of the court, department Btagy pre  eytensionThe record shall contain documentatigithe reasons
parea predispositional investigatioaport that contains only the 5, each decision.

informationthat the court orders, notwithstandind$iS 98.24 (5) The agent shall enter in the cliestrecord allreports

(2) Uponorder of the court, department $talay present the ygceivedirom alternate care facilities, educational institutions or
reportorally in open court or in the judgethambers. Defense contractingagencies which provide services to the client.

cou'nsel.,dlstrlct_ attorneyand client may be present. (6) Additional entries to the clierg’record may be made at
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1992, No. 439ff. 8-1-92. . . X . .
any other time if theagent or supervisor determines the entries are
necessanpr helpful in describing a cliest’progress or adjust
mentunder supervision.
History: Cr. RegisterJuly, 1992, No. 439eff. 8-1-92.

DHS 98.26 Sources of information for a predisposi -
tional report. (1) (a) All sources of information relied upon for
an investigation and report shall be identified in writinthepre
dispositionalinvestigation report unless otherwise ordered under R ;
s.DHS 98.25 All sources shall be informed of this requirement. Subchapter V — Lie Detector Testing

(b) No pledge of confidentiality may be given to any person pHs 98.28 Purpose, authority and  applicability .
by department sthin return for facts included in the report exceptrpis subchapter is promulgated under the authority 61875
in accordance with sul2). (3), Stats., to establish a lie detector program for clients who are
(2) Whena person who supplies information used in a predisexoffenders. This subchapter applies to the department and to
positional investigation report may be in danger if identifiedclientswho are sex éénders.
departmenstaf shall request that the judge conceal the identity History: Cr. Register May, 1999, No. 52leff. 6-1-99.
of that person under 872.15 (3) Stats.
(3) Arrestrecords that did not lead to convictiand were not ~ DHS 98.29  Lie detector requirement. ~ Thedepartment
confirmedby the client may not be used as a source of informatiB}gy require a client who is a sexfefider to submit to the lie
in a predispositional investigation report, except that adjudicdetectorexamination process in accordamdth s.DHS 98.31as
tionsunder s961.47 Stats., and ct84, 1975 Stats., information @ condition of supervision.
relatingto misdemeanant expunction, and pendingggsmay  History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1999, No. 52]ef. 6-1-99.

beincluded. .
4) An att t shall b de interview the dender duri DHS 98.30 Purpose of lie detector program. (1) The
" (4) An at_empf tsh all be Ta ?jmn:g%r\geg\;vS 220 9% Zeg Urng  departmentmay use the lie detector examination process as a
5@2?33:;? Il?c;gisc:emui/ rleggnggn%geﬁ é—l—gzzcorre,!’ctior; in (3) made SUperViSior-tom for clients who are sexbhqiers. TéSti-ng may b-e
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister December 2004 No. 588 usedto achieveany of the following goals in supervising a client

whois a sex dender:
DHS 98.27 Recordkeeping. (1) A case record of each (&) Disclosing dense patterinformationfor treatment pur
client shall be maintained by the department. That record sh@@S€s.
include: (b) Holding the client accountable for behaviors which occur
(a) Chronological log entries; while on supervision.
(b) Periodic case planning summarpespared in accordance  (¢) Verifying the accuracy of self-reporting.
with the department of correctiantase classification policies; (d) Assisting in the monitoring and eartlentification of rule

(d) Supervisory contact summaries; (e) Providing a deterrent to ref@fiding.
(e) Records of administrative decisions; (f) Identifying the clients who need more intensive supervision

() Reports from community—based residential facilities, " treatment.

any; (9) Providing more information fopurposes of assessment,

(9) A record of all written disclosures of information to Sociaﬁreatmemand monitoring.

welfareagencies, law enforcement agencies or third parties, and@?) The depart_mr:ant may nase the lie detector examination
of all information disclosed pursuant to a written requesser prg_(;ess_ %S g p_“t”'SM m?;g[go,r\‘ Sig‘:t';)g‘;l_ o
cific information to social welfare agencies, law enforcementHiory: Cr RegisterMay, 1999, No. S21ef. :

agencieor th.lrd parties; . » DHS 98.31 Operation of lie detector program.
(h) The clients court order and any court imposed condltlon@) SELECTION OF PARTICIPANTS. Upon the approval of an agent’

andobligations; _ S o supervisoran agent may require a client who is a sésrafer to
(i) Copies othe clients predispositional investigation reportparticipatein the lie detector prograniThe agent may require a
preparedunder sDHS 98.24or 98.25 clientwho is a sex é&nder to submit to the lie detector examina

(i) The rules and conditions of the climupervision and the tion process based on the following:

reasondor them; (a) For a client who is a sexfehder and who is approaching
(k) Relevant information regarding institutional experiencefeleasefrom confinement:
(L) Informationrelating to conditional release or transfer plan 1. The client criminal record of sexual fehses.

ning, decisions and conditions; and 2. The clieng adjustment under previous supervision.
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3. Theclient’s participation in dénse-related programming entwho is a sex d&&nder only to the following and only for pur

while incarcerated or institutionalized. poseselating to supervision programming, cared treatment of
4. The clients motivation or refusal to participate in contin the client:

uedprogramming in the community (a) Department employees.
(b) For a client who is a sexfehderand who is currently  (b) Department of corrections employees.

underfield supervision: (c) Department vendors.
1. The cliens criminal record of sexual feises. (d) Another agency or person.

2. The clients adjustmentunder supervision, including  (e) Law enforcement agencies.

recentrulesviolations or recent consideration for alternatives to Hisory: Cr. RegisterMay, 1999, No. 521ef.. 6-1-99.

revocation.
3. The clients compliance with current programming. - DHS 98.32 Lie detector fee. Thedepartment shall estab
(2) NoTice. (a) An agenshallprovide a client who is a sex lish a schedule of fees to partiallyfis#t the costs of the lie detector

offenderand who is selected to participate in the lie detectfogramfor clients who are sex fenders andvho are required
examinationprocess written notice of tHe detector program O take a lie detector test. A client shall pay for the costs of the test
requirementsThe department may require a client who is a sé& accordance with the schedule of fe€he costs of the tests may

offenderto participate in the ligletector examination processvary depending on the type of test usedcliént shall also pay a
without the clients informed consent. $5 administrative fee with each payment. The department shall

(b) An agent shall provide written notice to a client who is %)0 all of the following in establishing a fee schedule for lie detec
sex ofender and who is required to take a lie detector test. T étestlng and in collecting Ileidetector fees:
noticeshall include the following: (1) BasisorFFee. Base the lie detector fee payment schedule

1. Date, time, and location of the scheduled test. uponthe clients ability to paywith the goal of receiving payment
L o . . _for the costof administering the test and a $5 administrative fee
2. Instructions to complete any preliminary questionnaire

- Swith each payment.
(3) LIE DETECTOR TEST QUESTIONS. (@) The lie detector oy una oF payMenTs. Permit payment of the fe be paid
examinershall determine thquestions to be asked during the _Ilqn

detectorexamination processnd shall consult with the agent in any of the following ways:
determining the questions to be askéfthe client who is a sex (a) Full payment of the fee within 30 days of the date the client

offenderis receiving treatment, thexaminer or agent may consult@kesthe lie detector test.

with the treatment provider regarding development of questions(b) Quarterly payment of the fee be paid in full within one
to be asked during the lie detector examination process. yearof the date the client takes the lie detector test.

(b) The agent or examiner magnsider any of the following () Monthly installment payments of the fee to continue until
in determining the questions to be asked during the lie detedfag fee is paid in full.

examinationprocess: (3) DEFERRAL OF PAYMENTS. (@) Except if the client has the
1. The clients involvement in current fense-related pro Presentability to pay the fee, permit deferi@f payment if the cfi
gramming. entmeets one or more of the following conditions, until a time
2. The clients level of denial. whenthe condition or conditions no longer exist:
3. The clien® recent pattern of rules violations. 1. Has used all reasonable and appropriate means to obtain

employmentas determined by thelient’s agent, but has been
unableto obtain employment which providdee client sufcient
incometo pay the lie detector fee.
. 2. Is a studenenrolled in a full-time course of instruction.

i 6t" The agler?_ﬁtneed to document and verify @etent of the |, this subdivision, ‘full-time course of instruction” means
client's sexual history enrolledin anaccredited course of instruction and registered for

(4) TESTADMINISTRATION. The department may administer liemorethan 9 credits ipost-secondary education or full-time high
detector tests or contract with an outside vendaohe department schoolor full-time juniorhigh SchooL andschool” means a pub

4. The client noncompliance with treatment.

5. The agen$ need to verify the cliest'’compliance with
supervisionfreatment or self-reporting.

of corrections to administer the tests. ~lic school under s115.01 (1) Stats., a charter school as defined
(5) AssessMmeNnTOF FEES. The department shall establish dn s.115.001 (1) Stats., or a private school as defined 15.001
scheduleof fees in accordance withBHS 98.32 (3r), Stats. The client shall provide a release of information to

(6) SaNncTIons. (a) If a client who is a sexfehder refuses to verify enroliment and registration of credits. If the client fals
participatein any portion othe lie detector examination procesgrovidethe release of information, no deferral may be given. The
or to pay a lie detector fee, the agent shall investigate the refugduicationalinstitution shall certify to the department thhe
as a violation of a rule arondition of supervision in accordanceoffenderis enrolled and attending a full-time course work at the
with s.DHS 98.04 (3) educational institution.

(b) If a client who is a sex f@inder discloses a violation of a 3. Is undegoing psychological, chemicar medical treat
rule or condition of supervision during the lie detector examinanentconsistent with the supervisiptan approved by the depart
tion process, the agent shall investigate the disclosur@iatea mentand is unable to be employed. Ttheatment provider shall
tion of a rule orcondition of supervision, in accordance with scertify the status to the department.

DHS 98.04 (3) 4. Has a statement from a licensed physician excusing the cli

(c) If a client who is a sex fenderdiscloses criminal conduct entfrom work for medical reasons and the client is unable to be
during the lie detector examination process, the agent, with tagployedbecause of the medical reasons.
approvalof the agens supervisarshall refer the disclosure to law  (b) The agent shall make a determination concerning a slient’
enforcemenguthorities. deferral ofpayment of the lie detector fee within 10 working days

(d) Revocation of conditional or supervised release of a clienft determining that a client is required to participate in the lie
who is a sex dender may not be based solely on a finding afetectorexamination process or within 10 working days of a

deceptionas disclosed by a lie detector test. changein the clients financialor employment status as reported
(7) DISCLOSUREOF TEST INFORMATION. The department may in accordance with §HS 98.04 (3) (f)
disclose information regarding a lie detector teshformation (c) The agens supervisor shall review all decisions made by

disclosedduring the lie detector test examination process of a dhe client’s agent to defer payment of the lie detector fee.
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(4) CoLLecTioN. Develop procedures for the collectionlief lie detector fee. Thelepartment may use any of the following
detectorfees. The clientvho is a sex dénder shall pay the lie actionsin any order when a client who is a sefeofler fails to pay
detectorfees to the departmeatcording to the procedures estabthe lie detector fee:
lishedby the department. (&) Counseling.

(5) COPIESOF FEE SCHEDULEAND PAYMENT PROCEDURES. Pro (b) Wage assignment.
vide the client who is a sexfehder with copies of the lie detector (c) Review of supervision level to determine if mogstrictive
fee schedule, administrative fee requirement kedetector fee sanctionsare needed, including an increase in the level of supervi
payment procedures. sion, electronic monitoring or detention i jail, correctional

(6) RecorDpoOFPAYMENTS. Record all lie detector fees paid byfacility or house of correction. ) ) .
the client and, on request of the client, provide the client with a (d) Issuance of aecommendation for revocation of condi

copv of the record of pavments to verify receint of the paymeniéonal or supervised release under the provisiors DHS 98.16
Fg) NOTICETOCLIENF')I'V)\;HEN PAYMENTI;yNOT REF(;EIVED Apdv)i/se for the clients willful failure to pay the lie detector fee after the

T o . agenthas taken action under s\iib) and hasletermined that the
theclient in writing if payment othe lie detector fee has not bee J (b)

lient has the ability to pay the lie detector fee.
madein accordance with the payment schedule. y 1o pay

. (e) Any other appropriate mean§obtaining the lie detector
(8) POSSIBLEACTIONS IF FEEIS NOT PAID. Take action under s. fee.

DHS 98.31 (6) (a)if a client who is a sex fe#nder fails to pay a  History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1999, No. 521eff. 6-1-99.
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